fluctuations would affect equity.

The analysis below reflects the sensitivity for US dollar and British pound. The exposure to foreign currency changes for all other

currencies is not material. A positive sign represents a gain, a negative sign represents a loss.

The sensitivity is based on a net receivable position per 31 March 2018 of € 39,5m for GBP (AY 16/17 € 24,3) and € 4,6m for USD

(AY 16/17 € 5,9m).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The floating interest rate debt of the Group arises mainly from its Facilities Agreement, the financing

retrieved from the multi-country factoring program and the outstanding Long Fresh term loan.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration renewal

of existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit and

loss of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest-bearing positions.

Period Hedging ratios

Up to 3 months 100%-75%

Over 3 months  up to 6 months 75%-50%

Over 6 months  and up to 1 year 50%-0%

Effect on profit Effect on equity at Effect on profit Effect on equity at

before income tax at 31 March 2018 before income tax at 31 March 2017

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

GBP

+10% -3.587 4.021 -2.208   1.784

-10% 4.384 -4.915 2.698   -2.181

USD

+10% -418 -2.808 -534   -2.208

-10% 511 3.432 653   2.699

Foreign exchange sensitivity

81

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate interest-bearing loans. The

Group’s policy is to keep 40% of its interest rate exposure at fixed rates of interest. For the financing facilities with floating interest

rates, the Group uses financial instruments to hedge the risk of interest rate fluctuations.

To hedge the interest rate risk of the factoring program, the Group entered into Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) in a total outstanding

nominal amount of € 205,0m.

The Group had previously hedged its interest rate exposure on former financing facilities. Of those IRS € 10,6m is still outstanding.